Company’s actual cash flows, it has resulted in changes to the Company’s reported financial position and results
of operations.  In order  to allow  the users of  the  financial statements  to better understand  these changes,  the
Company’s  Canadian  GAAP  statements  of  income  and  statements  of  financial  position  for  the  three months
ended March  31,  2010  and  year  ended December  31,  2010  have  been  reconciled  to  IFRS, with  the  resulting
differences explained below.

The adoption of  IFRS does not have a  significant  impact on  the  statement of cash  flows  for  the  three months
ended March 31, 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2010.  Therefore, no reconciliation is presented in these
consolidated interim financial statements.

First Majestic Silver Corp.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except share and per share amounts ‐ unaudited)

Notes Page 23

24.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:
Canadian  Canadian  Effect of

GAAP GAAP Transition to IFRS IFRS

January 1, 2010 January 1, 2010 January 1, 2010 January 1, 2010

CAD$ USD$ Note USD$ USD$

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,890$   5,609$   ‐$   5,609$

Trade and other receivables 8,901   8,514   ‐   8,514

Inventories  3,812   3,578   ‐   3,578

Prepaid expenses and other  1,468   1,366   ‐   1,366

Total current assets 20,071   19,067   ‐   19,067

Non‐current assets

Mining interests 166,400   158,647   (v)(vi) (52,804)   105,843

Property, plant and equipment 60,798   58,107   ‐   58,107

Deposits on long‐term assets 4,306   4,097   ‐   4,097

Total assets 251,575$   239,918$   (52,804)$   187,114$

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 11,462$   10,907$   ‐$   10,907$

Current portion of debt facilities  1,547   1,477   ‐   1,477

Current portion of lease obligations  2,139   2,048   ‐   2,048

Taxes payable 118   116   ‐   116

Total current liabilities   15,266   14,548   ‐   14,548

Non‐current liabilities

Debt facilities 3,214   3,078   ‐   3,078

Lease obligations 668   632   ‐   632

Decommissioning liabilities 4,336   4,149   ‐   4,149

Other long‐term liabilities 754   717   ‐   717

Deferred tax liabilities 28,417   27,038   (v)(vi) (17,564)   9,474

Total liabilities 52,655   50,162   (17,564)   32,598

Equity

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital 244,517   218,855   ‐   218,855

Equity reserves 27,785   24,881   (iii) 90   24,971

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (40,215)   (26,380)   (ii) 26,325   (55)

Accumulated deficit (33,167)   (27,600)   (i)(ii)(iii)(v) (61,655)   (89,255)

Total liabilities and equity 251,575$   239,918$   (52,804)$   187,114$

First Majestic Silver Corp.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except share and per share amounts ‐ unaudited)

Notes Page 24

24.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

  The March 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian  Canadian  Effect of

GAAP GAAP Transition to IFRS IFRS

March 31, 2010 March 31, 2010 March 31, 2010 March 31, 2010

Note CAD$ USD$ USD$ USD$

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,478$   8,281$   ‐$   8,281$

Trade and other receivables 8,791   9,062   ‐   9,062

Inventories  3,994   3,900   ‐   3,900

Prepaid expenses and other  2,535   2,025   ‐   2,025

Total current assets 23,798   23,268   ‐   23,268

Non‐current assets

Mining interests (v)(vi) 172,930   159,690   (52,804)   106,886

Property, plant and equipment (i) 66,348   61,656   (193)   61,463

Other assets 1,874   1,845   ‐   1,845

Total assets 264,950$   246,459$   (52,997)$   193,462$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  12,432$   12,219$   ‐$   12,219$

Current portion of debt facilities  2,632   2,575   ‐   2,575

Current portion of lease obligations  1,662   1,644   ‐   1,644

Current tax liabilities 169   167   ‐   167

Total current liabilities   16,895   16,605   ‐   16,605

Non‐current liabilities

Debt facilities 3,096   3,013   ‐   3,013

Lease obligations 429   421   ‐   421

Asset retirement obligations 4,563   4,445   ‐   4,445

Other long‐term liabilities 777   748   ‐   748

Deferred tax liabilities (v)(vi) 30,420   29,952   (18,544)   11,408

Total liabilities 56,180   55,184   (18,544)   36,640

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital 244,735   219,062   ‐   219,062

Equity reserves (iii) 28,466   25,509   278   25,787

Accumulated other comprehensive income (ii) (34,280)   (25,539)   26,325   786

Accumulated deficit (i)(ii)(iii)(v)(vi) (30,151)   (27,757)   (61,056)   (88,813)

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 264,950$   246,459$   (52,997)$   193,462$

First Majestic Silver Corp.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except share and per share amounts ‐ unaudited)

Notes Page 25

24.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

  The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian  Canadian  Effect of

GAAP GAAP Transition to IFRS IFRS

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2010 December 31, 2010 December 31, 2010

Note CAD$ USD$ USD$ USD$

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 40,941$   41,163$   ‐$   41,163$

Trade and other receivables 8,315   8,354   ‐   8,354

Inventories  8,604   8,651   ‐   8,651

Prepaid expenses and other  1,919   1,929   ‐   1,929

Deferred tax asset 2,310   2,323   ‐   2,323

Total current assets 62,089   62,420   ‐   62,420

Non‐current assets

Mining interests (v)(vi) 179,833   171,798   (52,138)   119,660

Property, plant and equipment (i) 76,395   73,385   (1,002)   72,383

Deferred tax asset 738   742   ‐   742

Other assets 2,413   2,426   ‐   2,426

Total assets 321,468$   310,771$   (53,140)$   257,631$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  12,288$   12,400$   ‐$   12,400$

Current portion of debt facilities  ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Current portion of lease obligations  1,240   1,160   ‐   1,160

Current tax liabilities 438   440   ‐   440

Total current liabilities   13,966   14,000   ‐   14,000

Non‐current liabilities

Debt facilities ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Lease obligations 2,318   2,417   ‐   2,417

Asset retirement obligations (iv) 6,104   6,129   666   6,795

Other long‐term liabilities 888   893   ‐   893

Deferred tax liabilities (v)(vi) 42,373   42,603   (20,532)   22,071

Total liabilities 65,649   66,042   (19,866)   46,176

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital 265,779   239,770   ‐   239,770

Equity reserves (iii) 27,952   25,034   136   25,170

Accumulated other comprehensive income (ii) (40,850)   (25,686)   26,325   639

Accumulated deficit (i) ‐ (vi) 2,938   5,611   (59,735)   (54,124)

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 321,468$   310,771$   (53,140)$   257,631$

First Majestic Silver Corp.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except share and per share amounts ‐ unaudited)

Notes Page 26

24.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

The Company’s Canadian GAAP income statement and consolidated statement of income for the three months ended

March 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian

GAAP

Canadian

GAAP Note

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS IFRS

CAD$ USD$ USD$ USD$

Revenues  18,218$   17,746$   ‐$   17,746$

Cost of sales  8,974   8,629   ‐   8,629

Gross margin 9,244   9,117   ‐   9,117

Depletion, depreciation and amortization 1,798   1,757   (i) 193   1,950

Mine operating earnings 7,446   7,360   (193)   7,167

General and administration expense 1,987   1,870   ‐   1,870

Share‐based payments 700   670   (iii) 188   858

Accretion of decommissioning liabilities 94   59   ‐   59

Foreign exchange loss (gain) (72)   3,183   ‐   3,183

Other expenses (income) 315   333   ‐   333

Operating earnings 4,422   1,245   (381)   864

Investment and other income 32   34   ‐   34

Finance costs (292)   (308)   ‐   (308)

Earnings before income taxes 4,162   971   (381)   590

Current income tax expense  19   18   ‐   18

Deferred income tax expense (recovery) 1,127   1,110   (vi) (980)   130

1,146   1,128   (980)   148

Net earnings for the period 3,016$   (157)$   599$   442$

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE

   BASIC 0.03$   0.00$

   DILUTED 0.03$   0.00$

Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

First Majestic Silver Corp.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except share and per share amounts ‐ unaudited)

Notes Page 27

24.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

The  Company’s  Canadian  GAAP  income  statement  and  consolidated  statement  of  income  for  the  year  ended

December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian

GAAP

Canadian

GAAP Note

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS IFRS

CAD$ USD$ USD$ USD$

Revenues  120,766$   117,908$   ‐$   117,908$

Cost of sales  49,835   48,125   ‐   48,125

Gross margin 70,931   69,783   ‐   69,783

Depletion, depreciation and amortization 9,384   9,107   (i) 1,002   10,109

Mine operating earnings 61,547   60,676   (1,002)   59,674

General and administration expense 10,787   10,449   ‐   10,449

Share‐based payments 4,549   4,409   (iii) 46   4,455

Accretion of decommissioning liabilities 376   365   ‐   365

Foreign exchange loss (gain) (18)   2,797   ‐   2,797

Other expenses (income) 1,114   1,065   ‐   1,065

Operating earnings 44,739   41,591   (1,048)   40,543

Investment and other income 3,022   2,934   ‐   2,934

Finance costs (749)   (727)   ‐   (727)

Earnings before income taxes 47,012   43,798   (1,048)   42,750

Current income tax expense  448   434   ‐   434

Deferred income tax expense (recovery) 10,459   10,153   (vi) (2,968)   7,185

10,907   10,587   (2,968)   7,619

Net earnings for the period 36,105$   33,211$   1,920$   35,131$

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE

   BASIC 0.39$   0.38$

   DILUTED 0.37$   0.36$

Year Ended December 31, 2010

First Majestic Silver Corp.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except share and per share amounts ‐ unaudited)

Notes Page 28

24.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

(i)   Change in functional currency

Effective  January 1, 2010,  the Company has changed  its presentation currency  from  the Canadian dollar  to US